
Consideration of Proposted on HS Code HS Code

Table 1 Possible HS classification for wastes listed in entry A1010

Metal wastes and waste consisting of 

alloys of any of the following
HS-Code Proposted

Antimony 8110.20
May be classified as customs tariff heading 8110.20 according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15 of the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariff (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

Beryllium 8112.13
May be classified as customs tariff heading 8112.13 according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting,wear and tear or other of Section 15 of the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariff (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

Cadmium 8112.61
May be classified as customs tariff heading 8112.61 according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15 of the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariff (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

Lead 7802.00
May be classified as customs tariff heading 7802.00 according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting,wear and tear or other of Section 15 of the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariff (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

Thallium 8112.52
May be classified as customs tariff heading 8112.52 according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting,wear and tear or other of Section 15 of the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariff (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

Table 2. Possible HS classification for wastes listed in entry A1020

Waste having as constituents or 

contaminants, excluding metal waste in 

massive form any the following

HS-Code Proposted

2620.91

3825.10

3825.20

3825.30

3825.50

3825.61

3825.69

3825.90

Antimony; antimony compounds

May be classified as customs tariff  2620.91  if that goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note the appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of 

metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21) 

of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualify according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no 

longer usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 

3825.20, 3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.



2620.91

3825.10

3825.20

3825.30

3825.50

3825.61

3825.69

3825.90

2620.91

3825.10

3825.20
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2620.21

2620.29

3825.10

3825.20

3825.30

3825.50

3825.61

3825.69

3825.90

Cadmium; cadmium compounds

May be classified as customs tariff heading 2620.91  if that goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note the appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of 

metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21) 

of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualifyaccording to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 3825.20, 

3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

Lead; lead compounds

If the waste in question is not waste originating from the iron or steel manufacturing industry and meets the criteria for use as specified in Note the 

appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. 

chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21)  of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on 

Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564., it may be classified under customs tariff heading 2620.21, specifically for waste sludge gasoline from lead and 

sludge of lead-containing compounds used in knock engines and under classified customs tariff heading 2620.29, specifically for other types of waste 

that contains lead as a majority component

If it is another case where the goods do not qualifyaccording to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 3825.20, 

3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

May be classified as customs tariff heading 2620.91  if that goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note the appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of 

metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21) 

of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualifyaccording to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 

3825.20, 3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

Beryllium; beryllium compounds
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Table 3. Possible HS classification for wastes listed in entry A1030

Wastes having as constituents or 

contaminants any of the following
HS-Code Proposted

2620.60

3825.10

3825.20

3825.30

3825.50

3825.61

3825.69

3825.90

May be classified as customs tariff heading 2620.60  if that the goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note the appearance of mineral dross ash and residue containing arsenic Whether there is metal 

or not Type used for extracting arsenic or metals. or used for the production of chemical compounds of the said goods of Section 26 of the the 

Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualify according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no 

longer usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 

3825.20, 3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

Arsenic; arsenic compounds

Selenium; selenium compounds

If it is another case where the goods do not qualify according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no 

longer usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15,  the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings 3825.10, 

3825.20, 3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualifyaccording to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15,  the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings 3825.10, 3825.20, 

3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

Tellurium; tellurium compounds



2620.60

3825.10
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3825.90
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Table 4. Possible HS codes for wastes listed in entry A1040

Wastes having as constituents or 

contaminants any of the following
HS-Code Proposted

2620.91

3825.10

3825.20

3825.30

3825.50

3825.61

3825.69

3825.90

Hexavalent chromium compounds

May be classified as customs tariff heading 2620.91  if that the goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note the appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of 

metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21) 

of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualifyaccording to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no longer 

usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 3825.20, 

3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

Thallium; thallium compounds

May be classified as customs tariff heading 2620.60 if that the goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note  the appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of 

metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21) 

of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualify according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no 

longer usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings 3825.10, 

3825.20, 3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.

Mercury; mercury compounds

May be classified as customs tariff heading 2620.60  if that the goods are not waste originating from the manufacture of iron or steel

industry and meet the criteria for use as specified in Note  the appearance of mineral dross Ashes and residues used in industry for the extraction of 

metals or It is mainly for the production of compounds. chemistry of metals Not including ash and residue from burning municipal waste (Type 26.21) 

of Section 26 of the the Emergency Decree on Customs Tariffe (No. 7) B.E. 2564.

If it is another case where the goods do not qualify according to Note scraps of metal that can't be used. and items made of metal that are no 

longer usable due to breakage, cutting, wear and tear or other of Section 15, the waste might be classified under customs tariff headings  3825.10, 

3825.20, 3825.30, 3825.50, 3825.61, 3825.69, or 3825.90. This depends on the composition, origin, and nature of utilization of that waste,, taking into 

consideration Notes 4, 5, and 6 of Section 38 for classification purposes.


